

No. 24-386

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioners – Team 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *KELO* AND ADOPT A PRE-*KELO*
 INTERPRETATION OF PUBLIC USE THAT UPHOLDS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE
 AND ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE TAKINGS CLAUSE..... 5

 A. *Kelo* Should Be Overruled Because It Was Poorly Reasoned, Is Unworkably
 Overbroad, Is Inconsistent with Precedent, and There Exists Little Reliance on It. 5

 1. *Kelo* was poorly reasoned because it improperly interpreted the “public use”
 requirement of the Takings Clause. 6

 2. *Kelo* is unworkable because it is overbroad..... 9

 3. *Kelo* is inconsistent with the very Takings Clause precedents upon which it relies,
 and with more recent developments. 10

 4. Developments since *Kelo* show that there exists little to no reliance on the errant and
 unpopular decision..... 12

 B. Petitioners’ Three-Part Framework Offers Clear Constitutional Limits and Upholds the
 Intent of the Public Use Clause..... 14

 1. The first prong permits takings for direct public ownership. 14

 2. The second prong permits transferring property to private entities for publicly
 accessible use..... 15

 3. The third prong permits transferring property to private parties for public programs
 addressing significant public issues or harm. 15

 II. THE TAKINGS CLAUSE IS SELF-EXECUTING BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO JUST
 COMPENSATION ARISES FROM THE CONSTITUTION ITSELF..... 18

 A. The Plain Text of the Takings Clause Mandates the Remedy of Just Compensation. ... 18

 B. The Tucker Act and § 1983 Do Not Provide a Cause of Action in Takings Cases. 22

 C. A Self-Executing Fifth Amendment Is Consistent With this Nation’s Historical
 Tradition of Protecting the Right to Just Compensation..... 25

 D. The Very Nature of the Constitutional Design Supports that the Takings Clause Is Self-
 Executing. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	23
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	7, 11, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	22
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	5, 19
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930)	14
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	22
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	10, 18
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	20
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7, 11, 16
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	25
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fedn. of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	18, 28, 29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	19
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Ala. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 30 (1916)	15
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	15
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	27

<i>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925)	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	15
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	19, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	8
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	26
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	23
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	18
